

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICAH LOUIS NELSON,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-876

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 27 |
| ARGUMENT | 29 |
| ISSUE I | 29 |
| WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE. | |
| ISSUE II | 46 |
| WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING THAT APPELLANT KILLED THE VICTIM TO AVOID A LAWFUL ARREST. | |
| ISSUE III | 55 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION. | |
| ISSUE IV | 66 |
| WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY ALLEGEDLY FAILING TO CONSIDER AND WEIGH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. | |
| ISSUE V | 84 |
| WHETHER THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE. | |
| CONCLUSION | 98 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 98 |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE | 98 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) | 29, 40, 46, 50, 55, 61, 83 |
| <u>Altchiler v. State, Dept. of Professional Regulation, Division of Professions, Board of Dentistry,</u> 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1 DCA 1983) | 77 |
| <u>Banks v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) | 62 |
| <u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) | 89, 90 |
| <u>Blackwood v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) | 82 |
| <u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) | 46, 55, 83 |
| <u>Booker v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000) | 93 |
| <u>Bowles v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S659 (Fla. 2001) | 82 |
| <u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla 1998) | 61 |
| <u>Bryant v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S218 (Fla. 2001) | 93 |
| <u>Card v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S670 (Fla. 2001) | 91, 93 |
| <u>Cave v. State,</u> 467 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985) | 64 |
| <u>Chandler v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988) | 92 |
| <u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) | 82 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Connor v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S579 (Fla. 2001) | 92 |
| <u>Connor v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S579 (Fla. 2001) | 61 |
| <u>Davis v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1999) | 77 |
| <u>Dennis Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1997) | 29, 41 |
| <u>Douglas Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997) | 29, 42 |
| <u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) | 58 |
| <u>E. Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) | 42, 69 |
| <u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1981) | 97 |
| <u>Evans v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S675 (Fla. 2001) | 92 |
| <u>Farina v. State,</u> _So. 2d_, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S527 (Fla. 2001) | 64, 92 |
| <u>Farina v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S529 (Fla. 2001) | 60, 64, 65 |
| <u>Farr v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1995) | 69 |
| <u>Fennie v. State,</u> 648 So. 23d 95 (Fla. 1994) | 59 |
| <u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) | 77 |
| <u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995) | 82 |
| <u>Ford v. State,</u> _So. 2d_, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S602 (2001) | 56, 83 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Ford v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S602 (Fla. 2001) | 61 |
| <u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000) | 79 |
| <u>Franqui v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S695 (Fla. 2001) | 82 |
| <u>Frazier v. Cupp,</u> 394 U.S. 732 (1969) | 42 |
| <u>Gary Bowles v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S659 (Fla. 2001) | 92 |
| <u>Gore v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997) | 63 |
| <u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) | 79 |
| <u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993) | 28, 49, 64, 91 |
| <u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994) | 93 |
| <u>Hodges v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993) | 48 |
| <u>Holland v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000) | 89 |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) | 48 |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997) | 56, 61 |
| <u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla 1998) | 59, 65 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) | 29 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) | 50 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Jorgenson v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) | 29 |
| <u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000) | 79, 89, 90 |
| <u>Knight v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1998) (citing <u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 affirming trial court's rejection of statutory mitigator where the expert's opinion was "too heavily based upon unsupported facts") | 69 |
| <u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) | 49, 57, 69 |
| <u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) | 91, 96 |
| <u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997) | 93 |
| <u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984) | 93 |
| <u>Mann v. State Road Dept.,</u> 223 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 1 DCA 1969) | 77 |
| <u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) | 82 |
| <u>Martin v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1982) | 64 |
| <u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992) | 90 |
| <u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985) | 29 |
| <u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995) | 79 |
| <u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997) | 63 |
| <u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001) | 73, 78, 93 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) | 46, 55 |
| <u>Overton v. State,</u> __So. 2d__, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S592 (Fla. 2001) | 92 |
| <u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991) | 75 |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) | 89 |
| <u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992) | 64, 75 |
| <u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997) | 60 |
| <u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 n. 2 (Fla. 1998) | 62 |
| <u>Robinson v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999) | 82, 88, 90, 93 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) | 56, 63 |
| <u>Rosenberg v. Rosenberg,</u> 511 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3 DCA 1987) | 77 |
| <u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) | 82 |
| <u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994) | 96 |
| <u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) | 78, 93 |
| <u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001) | 94 |
| <u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991) | 78 |
| <u>Snipes v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999) | 97 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) | 93 |
| <u>Suggs v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994) | 59 |
| <u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) | 58 |
| <u>Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach,</u> 534 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1 DCA 1988) | 77 |
| <u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987) | 97 |
| <u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) | 83 |
| <u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) | 89 |
| <u>Vining v. State,</u> Fla. Case No. SC99-67 | 77 |
| <u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997) | 43 |
| <u>Wall v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 at 388 (Fla. 1994) | 60 |
| <u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991) | 57, 73, 78, 93 |
| <u>Willacy v. State,</u> 686 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) | 56 |
| <u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) | 46, 49, 55 |
| <u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994) | 29, 69, 70, 73, 78, 94 |
| <u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996) | 69 |
| <u>Young v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla 1991) | 49 |

Zack v. State,
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) 59

Zakrzewski v. State,
717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) 60

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

F.S. 921.141 (b) (f) 74
